ORDINANCE #2015 - 10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GLIDDEN, IOWA, 2012, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO RATES FOR SEWER SERVICE.

Be It Enacted by the City Council of the City of Glidden, Iowa:

SECTION 1. SECTION MODIFIED. <u>Chapter 99, Section 02, subsection 2</u> of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Glidden, Iowa, 2012, is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

2. RATES OUTSIDE THE CITY. Sewer service shall be provided to those customers outside the corporate limits who were receiving water service from the City as of June 30, 2015, at a rate equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the rates provided in section 99.02. No new connections to the City sewer system will be permitted for property located outside the corporate limits. (Code of Iowa. Sec. 364.4 & 384.84)

SECTION 2. SECTION MODIFIED. <u>Chapter 99</u>, <u>Section 02</u>, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Glidden, Iowa, 2012, is amended by adding the following subsections:

3. FUTURE RATES. On each June 30th thereafter, said sewer rates shall be increased by the amount of the CPI-U over the rates in effect during the preceding year.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law, with the new rate structure applied to all utility bills dated December 31, 2015 and all thereafter.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLIDDEN, IOWA, on this 14th day of December, 2015.

CITY OF GLIDDEN	ATTEST:
Roger R. Hartwigsen, Mayor	Suzanne L. Danner, City Clerk